

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
VA 06/22/2022

Plaintiff,

vs.

MARK BRUCE ALLEN 07/13/1981 M

HS7054(a)(1) - 11 COUNTS

HS7054(a)(2) - 11 COUNTS

(22 TOTAL COUNTS)

Defendant.

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT

Court Case No.: 2CJ01080

FILED
SHERRI R. CARTER
Executive Officer/Clerk

By _____
Deputy Clerk

Issued by
MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney

CHRISTINA TUSAN
Supervising Attorney

By: CARR TEKOSKY
Deputy City Attorney
(as)

2022 APR 25 PM 12:06
Filed

Comes now the undersigned and states that he/she/they is/are informed and believe(s), and upon such information and belief declare(s):

COUNT I

That on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT II

For a further, separate and second cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT III

For a further, separate and third cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT IV

For a further, separate and fourth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to

Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT V

For a further, separate and fifth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT VI

For a further, separate and sixth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT VII

For a further, separate and seventh cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT VIII

For a further, separate and eighth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT IX

For a further, separate and ninth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized

pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT X

For a further, separate and tenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XI

For a further, separate and eleventh cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XII

For a further, separate and twelfth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of

California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XIII

For a further, separate and thirteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XIV

For a further, separate and fourteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XV

For a further, separate and fifteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XVI

For a further, separate and sixteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XVII

For a further, separate and seventeenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time

and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XVIII

For a further, separate and eighteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/27/2021, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XIX

For a further, separate and nineteenth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 01/13/2022 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XX

For a further, separate and twentieth cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 01/13/2022, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17

COUNT XXI

For a further, separate and twenty-first cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 01/13/2022 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in a place other than in a cemetery or as authorized pursuant to sections 7054.6, 7116, 7117, and 103060 of the Health and Safety Code.

TCIS HS 7054(a)(1)/17

COUNT XXII

For a further, separate and twenty-second cause of action being a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 01/13/2022, at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a)(2) of Section 7054 of the California Health and Safety Code, was committed by MARK BRUCE ALLEN (whose true name to affiant is unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, was either a licensee or registrant pursuant to Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 7600) of

Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and/or the agents and employees of the licensee or registrant, or any unlicensed person acting in a capacity in which a license from the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau is required, and who, except as authorized pursuant to the sections referred to in subdivision (b), did willfully and unlawfully deposit or dispose of any human remains in any place, except a cemetery.

TCIS 7054(a)(2)/17